

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COUNTY OF MARICOPA;  
JOSEPH M. ARPAIO, Maricopa County Sheriff;  
WILLIAM G. MONTGOMERY, Maricopa County Attorney,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL LOPEZ-VALENZUELA;  
ISAAC CASTRO-ARMENTA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION  
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DALE L. WILCOX  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
litigation@irli.org  
(Member of the Supreme Court Bar,  
DC Bar pending; under direct  
supervision of DC Bar member)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
I. THE EN BANC PANEL’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH <i>DEMORE V. KIM</i> .....	2
A. The En Banc Panel’s Holding that Arizona is not Addressing an “Acute Problem” is Inconsistent with the Reasoning in <i>Demore</i> .....	3
B. The En Banc Panel’s View that Certain Arizona Class 1-4 Felonies are “Relatively Minor” and thus Cannot Satisfy Due Process is Inconsistent with <i>Demore</i> .....	9
II. THE EN BANC PANEL’S FACIAL CHALLENGE ANALYSIS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995) .....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) ....	1, 8, 13
<i>Arizona v. Valle del Sol</i> , No. 13-806, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014).....	1
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	1
<i>City of Hazleton v. Lozano</i> , 10-772, <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated, case remanded</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2958 (2011).....	1
<i>California Coastal Com. v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	5
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Frederick County Bd. of Comm'rs v. Santos</i> , No. 13-706, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1541 (2014).....	1
<i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 216 Ariz. 469 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) .....	11
<i>In re Thomas</i> , PDJ-2011-9002 (2012) ( <i>available at <a href="http://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/9/Press%20Releases/2012/041012ThomasAubuchonAlexander_opinion.pdf">http://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/9/Press%20Releases/2012/041012ThomasAubuchonAlexander_opinion.pdf</a></i> ) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lorillard, Div. of Loew’s Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1979).....	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ....	2, 3, 12
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	12
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	2, 8, 10, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-566 .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3691 .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3702(D).....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1802 .....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3705(H).....	10
 OTHER MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 104-48 .....	4
Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Immigration and Naturalization Service, Deportation of Aliens After Final Orders Have Been Issued, Rep. No. I-96-03 (Mar. 1996) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hearing on H.R. 3333 before the Subcommittee on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	4
Mark H. Metcalf, <i>Built to Fail</i> (2015) ( <i>available at <a href="http://www.cis.org/sites/cis.org/files/articles/2011/built-to-fail-full.pdf">http://www.cis.org/sites/cis.org/files/articles/2011/built-to-fail-full.pdf</a></i> ) .....	5
Memorandum from Jeh Johnson, Secretary, DHS, to Thomas S. Winkowski, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, R. Gil Kerlikowske, Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Leon Rodriguez, Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Alan D. Bersin, Acting Assistant Secretary for Policy, regarding <i>Policies for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) ( <i>available at <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_prosecutorial_discretion.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_prosecutorial_discretion.pdf</a></i> ).....	6, 7
<i>Lou Dobbs Tonight</i> (CNN television broadcast Oct. 13, 2006) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Memorandum from Doris Meissner, Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service, to Regional Directors, District Directors, Chief Patrol Agents, Regional and District Counsel, regarding <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 17, 2000) (available at <a href="http://iwp.legalmomentum.org/reference/additional-materials/immigration/enforcement-detention-and-criminal-justice/government-documents/22092970-INS-Guidance-Memo-Prosecutorial-Discretion-Doris-Meissner-11-7-00.pdf/view">http://iwp.legalmomentum.org/reference/additional-materials/immigration/enforcement-detention-and-criminal-justice/government-documents/22092970-INS-Guidance-Memo-Prosecutorial-Discretion-Doris-Meissner-11-7-00.pdf/view</a> ) .....	7
